

No. APL-2018-00208

To be argued by:
ANDREW W. AMEND
15 minutes requested

State of New York
Court of Appeals

In the Matter of the Application of

TINA LEGGIO,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

SHARON DEVINE, as Executive Deputy Commissioner of the
New York State Office of Temporary and Disability Assistance,
and JOHN O'NEILL, as Commissioner of the Suffolk County
Department of Social Services,

Respondents-Respondents,

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of
the Civil Practice Law & Rules.

BRIEF FOR STATE RESPONDENT IN RESPONSE TO *AMICUS CURIAE*

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General
State of New York
Attorney for State Respondent

28 Liberty Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 416-8022
andrew.amend@ag.ny.gov

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General

ANDREW W. AMEND
Assistant Deputy Solicitor General

Dated: December 19, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | |
| THE OFFICE OF TEMPORARY AND DISABILITY ASSISTANCE (OTDA) RATIONALLY DENIED PETITIONER’S APPLICATION FOR SUPPLEMENTAL NUTRITION ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (SNAP) BENEFITS..... | 3 |
| A. Petitioner’s Amicus Fails to Rebut OTDA’s Showing That the Agency Rationally Interpreted Its Own Regulations in Denying Benefits. | 3 |
| B. The Outcome Urged by Petitioner’s Amicus Would Undermine the Sound Administration of SNAP in New York and Harm Some Low-Income College Students. | 9 |
| CONCLUSION | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Andryeyeva v. New York Health Care, Inc.</i> , 33 N.Y.3d 152 (2019)..... | 3, 8 |
| <i>Dembitzer v. Rindenow</i> , 35 A.D.3d 791 (2d Dep’t 2006)..... | 5 |
| <i>Matter of Barie v. Levine</i> , 40 N.Y.2d 565 (1976)..... | 13, 14 |
| Laws | |
| <i>Federal</i> | |
| 7 U.S.C. § 2012 | 6 |
| 7 C.F.R. | |
| § 273.1..... | 7 |
| § 273.5..... | 12 |
| <i>New York</i> | |
| 18 N.Y.C.R.R. | |
| § 387.1..... | 7 |
| § 387.10..... | 3, 4, 10 |
| § 387.11..... | 7 |
| Miscellaneous Authorities | |
| Decision After Fair Hearing, No. 6375353N (OTDA July 29, 2013), http://otda.ny.gov/fair%20hearing%20images/2013-7/Redacted_6375353N.pdf | 11 |
| Decision After Fair Hearing, No. 7758129M (OTDA July 5, 2018), http://otda.ny.gov/fair%20hearing%20images/2018-7/Redacted_7758129M.pdf | 10, 11 |

| Miscellaneous Authorities | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Decision After Fair Hearing, No. 7856769P (OTDA Dec. 21, 2018), http://otda.ny.gov/fair%20hearing%20images/2018-12/Redacted_7856769P.pdf | 11 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 95-464 (1977), <i>reprinted in</i> 1977 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1978 | 4 |
